

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2021

DERRICK BAER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Timothy M. Donohue
Arleo & Donohue, LLC
622 Eagle Rock Avenue
West Orange, NJ 07052
Tel.: (973) 736-8660
E-mail: Tim.Donohue@arleodonohue.com
Attorneys for Petitioner Derrick Baer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. Factual Background.....	3
2. Procedural History.....	8
3. The Opinion of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Fourth Amendment dictates that evidence must be suppressed when law enforcement engages in a pattern of lengthy, inexplicable delay to obtain a warrant.....	10
II. The Third Circuit's Decision Denying Baer's Request for a <i>Franks</i> Hearing is Inconsistent with Fourth and Fourteenth Amendment Principles.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX.....	001a – 194a
Opinion of Ambro, Krause and Phipps, Circuit Judges, United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, dated January 11, 2021.....	001a

Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Dated January 11, 2021.....	014a
Sur Petition for Rehearing of the United States, En Banc dated February 16, 2021.....	018a
Opinion of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated March 27, 2019.....	020a
Order of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, filed March 26, 2019.....	063a
Order of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, filed March 27, 2019	064a
Opinion of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated August 8, 2018.....	065a
Order of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, filed August 8, 2018.....	072a
Opinion of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated May 2, 2018.....	073a
Order of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, filed May 2, 2018.....	086a
Opinion of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated September 9, 2016.....	087a
Order of Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated September 9, 2016.....	117a
Search Warrant Affidavit of Sgt. Robb dated August 10, 2011.....	118a
Search Warrant dated August 10, 2011.....	131a
Search Warrant of Agent Matthews dated October 16, 2017.....	136a
Warren County Prosecutor's Office Statement of Cynthia A. Marcinkowski dated May 31, 2010.....	147a
Warren County Prosecutor's Statement of Sharon Mancini dated May 31, 2010.....	168a
Judgment Hon. Claire C. Cecchi, USDJ, dated November 20, 2019.....	182a
Excerpts of Warren County Prosecutor's Office Statement of Carly Jones Dated May 29, 2014.....	190a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	18
<i>United States v. Corey</i> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10 th Cir.1999)	10
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	3, 7, 14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 U.S. 478 (1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11 th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 583 F. Supp 2d 694 (W.D. Pa. 2008).....	10
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	18
<i>United States v. Stabile</i> , 633 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Wilson v. Russo</i> , 212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir.2000).....	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(2)(A).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(1).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(b)(2).....	8
